
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Staff Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 1 of 6 

THE CITY OF KEY WEST 

PLANNING BOARD 
Staff Report 

 

To:   Chair and Planning Board Members 

 

From:   Melissa Paul-Leto, Planner Analyst 

 

Through:  Thaddeus Cohen, Planning Director 

 

Meeting Date: November 17, 2016 

 

Agenda Item: Conditional Use – 927 Eaton Street (RE # 00002750-000000; AK # 

1002852) – A request for conditional use to allow a Career Adult 

Educational Facility on property located in the Historic Neighborhood 

Commercial (HNC-2) Zoning District pursuant to Sections 122-62 and 

122-838 (3)  of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of 

Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 

 

Request: To allow a Career Adult Educational Facility 

 

Applicant: Marc and Sheri Harden 

 

Property Owner: Marc Harden 

 

Location:   927 Eaton Street (RE # 00002750-000000; AK # 1002852) 

 

Zoning:     Historic Neighborhood Commercial (HNC-2) Zoning District 
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Background: 
The subject property is located on the 900 block of Eaton Street and the corner of Grinnell Street. 

The property is located in the Historic Neighborhood Commercial zoning district that is 

surrounded around the Historic Medium Density zoning district. The property is approximately 

6,552 square feet.  

 

As far as available City Licensing records indicate the property has historically operated as 

commercial retail with Keys Energy operating at this location during construction of their new 

building. The current building contains two 900 square feet units of commercial floor area 

according to Monroe County Property Appraisers records. 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Uses: 

North: HMDR, Restaurant uses and residential uses 

South: HNC-2, Residential home uses 

East: HNC-2, Restaurant and retail uses 

West: HNC-2, Commercial Uses and restaurant uses 

 

 
 

 

 

HRCC-1 
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Process: 

Development Review Committee:   September 22, 2016 

Planning Board:     November 17, 2016 

Local Appeal Period:     10 days 

DEO Review:      Up to 45 days 

Conditional Use Review 

The purpose of conditional use review, pursuant to City Code Section 122-61, is to ensure that a 

conditional use shall only be permitted on specific sites where the proposed use may be 

adequately accommodated without generating adverse impacts on properties and land uses 

within the immediate vicinity. City Code Chapter 122, Article III sets forth provisions and 

criteria for consideration of conditional uses on specific sites. Conditional uses shall be permitted 

only upon a finding that the proposed use satisfies this article. 

 

Conditional Use Specific Criteria pursuant to Code Section 122-62 

(a) Findings 

Code Section 122-62(a) provides, in part, that “a conditional use shall be permitted upon a 

finding by the Planning Board that the proposed use, application, and, if applicable, development 

plan comply with the criteria specified in this section, including specific conditions established 

by the Planning Board and/or the City Commission during review of the respective application in 

order to ensure compliance with the comprehensive plan and land development regulations.” 

This section also specifies that “a conditional use shall be denied if the city determines that the 

proposed use does not meet the criteria provided in this section and, further, that the proposed 

conditional use is adverse to the public’s interest.” 

 

(b) Characteristics of use 
The proposed use is for the first floor of the building to be an Adult Education Institute, where 

English is there second language. The property is located on the corner of Eaton and Grinnell 

Street and is in close proximity to a number of commercial and restaurant uses. The property is 

located in the HNC-2 zoning district which is surrounded by the HMDR zoning district. The 

HNC-2 district mixed use subarea is defined as both residential and commercial activities and 

shall continue to be allowed to develop as mixed use neighborhood centers. 

 

(1) Scale and intensity of the proposed conditional use as measured by the following: 

 

a. Floor area ratio (FAR): 
The proposed use will add no additional floor area to the property. The total parcel 

area is 6,552 square feet. The permitted FAR in the HNC-2 Zoning District is 1.0. 

The existing and proposed FAR is 0.27 (1,800 sq. ft.), and is conforming. 

 

b. Traffic generation: 
The trip generation rate between the uses of office space (General Office Building 

ITE 710) is the same as per 1,000 square feet of gross commercial floor area than that 

of an educational institute (Junior/Community College ITE 540) according to the 

Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) 7th Edition Volume 3. 

 

c. Square feet of enclosed space for each specific use:    
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The entire first floor of the building, 1,800 sq. ft. of floor area is separated into two 

900 square feet units, will be classified as the educational institutions use. 

 

d. Proposed employment:  
3 full time employees 

 

e. Proposed number and type of service vehicles:  

Staff does not anticipate any adverse impacts from service vehicles. 

 

f. Off-street parking needs:  
The parcel itself contains 8 off street parking spaces plus one ADA space which is 

sufficient for the amount of students/teachers occupying the institution. 

 

(2) On- or off-site improvement needs generated by the proposed conditional use and 

not identified above including the following: 
 

a. Utilities 
Staff does not anticipate any improvement needs regarding utilities. 

 

b. Public facilities, especially any improvements required to ensure compliance 

with concurrency management as provided in City Code Chapter 94 
None expected. Compliance with building codes and life safety codes would be 

required prior to building permit issuance. Based on comments at the DRC, it does 

not appear the conditional use will trigger any public facility capacity issues. 

 

c. Roadway or signalization improvements, or other similar improvements 
None expected. 

 

d. Accessory structures or facilities 
None proposed. 

 

e. Other unique facilities/structures proposed as part of site improvements 
None proposed. 

 

(3) On-site amenities proposed to enhance site and planned improvements, including 

mitigative techniques such as: 
 

a. Open space 
The parcel is currently nonconforming to commercial open space requirements. No 

changes are proposed. 

 

b. Setbacks from adjacent properties 

No changes proposed. 

 

c. Screening and buffers 

No changes proposed. 
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d. Landscaping berms proposed to mitigate against adverse impacts to adjacent 

sites 

No changes proposed. 

 

e. Mitigative techniques for abating smoke, odor, noise and other noxious impacts 
No noxious impacts expected. 

 

(c) Criteria for conditional use review and approval 
Pursuant to City Code Section 122-62(c), applications for a conditional use shall clearly 

demonstrate the following: 

 

(1) Land use compatibility 
The proposed use would be located in the HNC-2 zoning district.  Per Section 122-836 

the intent of the HNC-2 zoning district is restricted to small offices, neighborhood shops, 

restaurants with very limited seating, or other commercial uses similar to character to 

traditional commercial uses which have very limited square footage and generate low 

volumes of traffic. 

 

(2) Sufficient site size, adequate site specifications and infrastructure to accommodate 

the proposed use 

The size and shape of the site are adequate to accommodate the proposed scale and 

intensity of the conditional use requested. 

 

(3) Proper use of mitigative techniques 
No adverse impacts anticipated. 

 

(4) Hazardous waste 
None expected or proposed. 

 

(5) Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances 
Comply with all applicable laws and regulations would be required. 

 

(6) Additional criteria applicable to specific land uses 
Applicants for conditional use approval shall demonstrate that the proposed conditional 

use satisfies the following specific criteria designed to ensure against potential adverse 

impacts which may be associated with the proposed land use: 

 

a. Land uses within a conservation area: N/A 

 

b. Residential development: N/A 

 

c. Commercial or mixed use development: No negative impacts expected. 

 

d. Development within or adjacent to historic district: The development is located in 

the Historic District. Any proposed signage will need to be approved by HARC. 
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e. Public facilities or institutional development: N/A 

 

f. Commercial structures, uses and related activities within tidal waters: N/A 

 

g. Adult entertainment establishments: N/A. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the 

Land Development Regulations, recommends to the Planning Board that the request for 

Conditional Use be APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS as follows: 

 

Condition prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy and/or Business Tax Receipt: 

1. The owner shall obtain and maintain a Conditional Approval Permit, pursuant to City Code 

Chapter 18, Article XII, Division 1. The City Code Compliance shall inspect the property on 

an annual basis upon reasonable notice to determine compliance with the conditions of the 

Planning Board resolution.  
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